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Rayleigh v Plymouth  Saturday 11th May 1968  (British League Division II)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Geoff Maloney 3 EF 3 1* 7 1 8

2. Graeme Smith 2* 3 Exc Fell 5 1 6

3. Dennis Mannion 3 3 Fell 3 9 0 9

4. Mike Gardner Fell 1 3 2 6 0 6

5. Laurie Etheridge Fell 3 3 2 8 0 8

6. Terry Stone 1 1 1 1 4 0 4

7. Colin Tucker Fell 1 1 0 1

plymouth 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Phil Woodcock 1 2 2 2 7 0 7

2. Eric Howe Fell 2 0 0 2 0 2

3. Dave Whittaker 1* 2 2 F Exc 5 1 6

4. Frank Payne 2 0 0 Fell 2 0 2

5. Tony George 2* 3 1 0 6 1 7

6. Mike Cake 3 Fell 3 3 9 0 9

7. Keith Marks 1* 2 3 1 4

rockets devils rockets devils

Ht 01: Maloney, Smith, Woodcock (f rem), Howe (f) 75.6 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Mannion, Payne, Whittaker (f rem), Gardner (f) 78.0 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Cake, George, Stone (f rem), Etheridge (f) 77.0 1 5 9 9

Ht 04: Smith, Howe, Marks, Tucker (f) 76.6 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Etheridge, Whittaker, Stone, Payne (f rem) 75.2 4 2 16 14

Ht 06: Mannion, Woodcock, Gardner, Howe 76.0 4 2 20 16

Ht 07: George, Smith (ex unfair riding), Maloney (ef), Cake (f) 84.4 0 3 20 19

Ht 08: Gardner, Marks, Tucker, Payne 78.2 4 2 24 21

Ht 09: Etheridge, Woodcock, Stone, Howe 76.2 4 2 28 23

Ht 10: Cake, Gardner, George, Mannion (f) 77.4 2 4 30 27

Ht 11: Maloney, Whittaker, Smith (f), Payne (f) 78.6 3 2 33 29

Ht 12: Mannion, Woodcock, Stone, George 76.6 4 2 37 31

Ht 13: Cake, Etheridge, Maloney, Whittaker (f exc) 76.0 3 3 40 34



Rayleigh v Weymouth  Saturday 18th May 1968  (British League Division II)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 3 1* 3 2 9 1 10

2. Geoff Maloney 2* 3 2 2* 9 2 11

3. Dennis Mannion 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Mike Gardner 2* 2* 1 1 6 2 8

5. Laurie Etheridge Fell EF F Exc N 0 0 0

6. Terry Stone 3 3 3 2* 11 1 12

7. Colin Tucker 0 Fell 0 0 0 0

weymouth 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Bob Newman (G) 1 1 N Fell 2 0 2

2. Tony Hall 0 1* Fell 1* 2 2 4

3. Mike Vernam N TS 3 1 1 5 0 5

4. Phil Arnold 1 N TS N 1 0 1

5. John Hammond 1* 0 0 1 2 1 3

6. Chris Yeatman 2 2 3 2 3 12 0 12

7. Mick Steel 0 2 1* 2* 2 0 7 2 9

rockets eagles rockets eagles

Ht 01: Smith, Maloney, Newman, Hall (f rem) 79.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Mannion, Gardner, Arnold, Steel 78.4 5 1 10 2

Ht 03: Stone, Yeatman, Hammond, Etheridge (f) 79.2 3 3 13 5

Ht 04: Maloney, Steel, Hall, Tucker 79.4 3 3 16 8

Ht 05: Stone, Yeatman, Steel, Etheridge (ef) 77.4 3 3 19 11

Ht 06: Mannion, Gardner, Newman, Hall (f) 81.0 5 1 24 12

Ht 07: Yeatman, Maloney, Smith, Hammond 77.2 3 3 27 15

Ht 08: Vernam, Steel, Gardner, Tucker (f) 79.6 1 5 28 20

Ht 09: Stone, Steel, Hall, Etheridge (f exc) 78.4 3 3 31 23

Ht 10: Mannion, Yeatman, Gardner, Hammond 76.0 4 2 35 25

Ht 11: Smith, Maloney, Vernam, Steel 78.8 5 1 40 26

Ht 12: Mannion, Stone, Hammond, Newman (f) 77.0 5 1 45 27

Ht 13: Yeatman, Smith, Vernam, Tucker 76.8 2 4 47 31



Rayleigh v Middlesbrough  Saturday 25th May 1968  (Challenge) meeting postponed due to rain !

Belle Vue II v Rayleigh  Wednesday 29th May 1968  (British League Division ll)

belle vue II 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Taffy Owen EF 3 3 3 9 0 9

2. Ken Eyre 3 3 0 2* 8 1 9

3. John Woodcock 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

4. Brian Bentley 1* 0 2* 0 3 2 5

5. Chris Bailey 3 3 3 1 10 0 10

6. Peter Thompson 1 0 0 N 1 0 1

7. Ken Moss 1 3 0 4 0 4

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 2 2 2 2 0 8 0 8

2. Geoff Maloney Fell 2 1* 1* 4 2 6

3. Dennis Mannion 3 2 1 2 8 0 8

4. Mike Gardner 0 1* 0 0 1 1 2

5. Laurie Etheridge 2 2 2 1* 7 1 8

6. Terry Stone 0 1* 1* TS 2 2 4

7. Colin Tucker 0 1 1 0 1

colts rockets colts rockets

Ht 01: Eyre, Smith, Owen (ef), Maloney (f) 76.6 3 2 3 2

Ht 02: Mannion, Woodcock, Bentley, Gardner 76.2 3 3 6 5

Ht 03: Bailey, Etheridge, Thompson, Stone 76.6 4 2 10 7

Ht 04: Eyre, Maloney, Moss, Tucker 77.0 4 2 14 9

Ht 05: Bailey, Mannion, Gardner, Thompson 76.2 3 3 17 12

Ht 06: Woodcock, Smith, Maloney, Bentley 76.2 3 3 20 15

Ht 07: Owen, Etheridge, Stone, Eyre 76.0 3 3 23 18

Ht 08: Moss, Bentley, Tucker, Gardner 78.2 5 1 28 19

Ht 09: Bailey, Smith, Maloney, Thompson 76.6 3 3 31 22

Ht 10: Woodcock, Etheridge, Stone, Bentley 76.6 3 3 34 25

Ht 11: Owen, Eyre, Mannion, Gardner 76.4 5 1 39 26

Ht 12: Woodcock, Smith, Etheridge, Moss 77.0 3 3 42 29

Ht 13: Owen, Mannion, Bailey, Smith 76.4 4 2 46 31



Rayleigh v Canterbury  Saturday 1st June 1968  (British League Division ll)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 3 2 2* 2 9 1 10

2. Geoff Maloney Fell 2* Fell 3 5 1 6

3. Dennis Mannion 3 Fell 3 3 9 0 9

4. Mike Gardner 1 1 2* EF 4 1 5

5. Laurie Etheridge 3 3 2 EF 8 0 8

6. Terry Stone 2* 0 1* 1 4 2 6

7. Colin Tucker 3 3 6 0 6

canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Martyn Piddock 2 3 3 2 3 13 0 13

2. Barry Lee 1* 1 2* 0 4 2 6

3. Ken Vale 2 1* 1* 0 1 5 2 7

4. Frank Wendon 0 2 1 1 4 0 4

5. Tyburn Gallows F Exc 3 2 Exc 5 0 5

6. Chris Raines 1 1 TS TS 2 0 2

7. Neville Slee Fell 0 0 0 0 0

rockets crusaders rockets crusaders

Ht 01: Smith, Piddock, Lee, Maloney (f) 76.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Mannion, Vale, Gardner, Wendon 77.0 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Etheridge, Stone, Raines, Gallows (f exc) 77.2 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Tucker, Maloney, Lee, Slee (f) 79.4 5 1 17 7

Ht 05: Etheridge, Wendon, Vale, Stone 76.8 3 3 20 10

Ht 06: Piddock, Lee, Gardner, Mannion (f) 76.2 1 5 21 15

Ht 07: Gallows, Smith, Raines, Maloney (f) 77.0 2 4 23 19

Ht 08: Tucker, Gardner, Wendon, Slee 77.6 5 1 28 20

Ht 09: Piddock, Etheridge, Stone, Lee 76.2 3 3 31 23

Ht 10: Mannion, Gallows, Vale, Gardner (ef) 75.6 3 3 34 26

Ht 11: Maloney, Smith, Wendon, Vale (f rem) 76.6 5 1 39 27

Ht 12: Mannion, Piddock, Stone, Slee, Gallows (ex 2 mins) 75.4 4 2 43 29

Ht 13: Piddock, Smith, Vale, Etheridge (ef) 76.8 2 4 45 33



Canterbury v Rayleigh  Saturday 8th June 1968  (British League Division ll)

canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Crowson R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Tyburn Gallows 2* N 3 1 1 7 1 8

3. Martyn Piddock 2 3 3 0 3 11 0 11

4. Frank Wendon 1* 1* 1 0 2* 5 3 8

5. Ken Vale 3 3 2 3 F Exc 11 0 11

6. Barry Lee 0 0 1 N 1 0 1

7. Chris Raines 2 2 0 4 0 4

8. Judd Drew Fell 0 0 0

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 0 2 2 2 6 0 6

2. Geoff Maloney 1 3 F Exc F Exc 4 0 4

3. Dennis Mannion 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Mike Gardner Fell 1 3 2* 6 1 7

5. Laurie Etheridge 2 1* 0 1* 4 2 6

6. Dingle Brown 1* 2 1 2* 6 2 8

7. Colin Tucker 0 1 1 0 1

crusaders rockets crusaders rockets

Ht 01: Vale, Gallows, Maloney, Smith 80.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Mannion, Piddock, Wendon, Gardner (f) 79.6 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Vale, Etheridge, Brown, Lee 81.4 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Maloney, Raines, Wendon, Tucker 81.2 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Mannion, Vale, Gardner, Lee 78.8 2 4 16 14

Ht 06: Piddock, Smith, Wendon, Maloney (f exc) 79.8 4 2 20 16

Ht 07: Gallows, Brown, Etheridge, Drew (f) 82.4 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Gardner, Raines, Tucker, Wendon 82.2 2 4 25 23

Ht 09: Vale, Smith, Lee, Maloney (f exc) 82.0 4 2 29 25

Ht 10: Piddock, Wendon, Brown, Etheridge 81.0 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Mannion, Gardner, Gallows, Piddock 80.0 1 5 35 31

Ht 12: Piddock, Smith, Etheridge, Raines 82.2 3 3 38 34

Ht 13: Mannion, Brown, Gallows, Vale (f exc) 84.0 1 5 39 39



Middlesbrough v Rayleigh  Thursday 13th June 1968  (British League Division ll)

middlesbrough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Tom Leadbitter 1* 2 1 1* 5 2 7

2. Dave Durham 2 Fell N N 2 0 2

3. Graham Plant 3 3 3 0 9 0 9

4. Paul O'Neil Fell 2* 2 0 4 1 5

5. Allan Brown 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

6. Terry Lee 1 1 2* 1 5 1 6

7. Pete Reading 2 1* 1* 0 4 2 6

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 0 0 1 2* 3 1 4

2. Geoff Maloney 3 3 1 0 7 0 7

3. Dennis Mannion Fell 2 2 2* 3 9 1 10

4. Mike Gardner 2 0 3 3 8 0 8

5. Laurie Etheridge 2 3 1* 3 9 1 10

6. Dingle Brown 0 0 TS 0 0 0 0

7. Colin Tucker 1 0 1 0 1

teessiders rockets teessiders rockets

Ht 01: Maloney, Durham, Leadbitter, Smith 73.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Plant, Gardner, O'Neil (f), Mannion (f) 71.2 3 2 6 5

Ht 03: A.Brown, Etheridge, Lee, D,Brown 72.0 4 2 10 7

Ht 04: Maloney, Reading, Tucker, Durham (f) 75.8 2 4 12 11

Ht 05: A.Brown, Mannion, Lee, Gardner 71.8 4 2 16 13

Ht 06: Plant, O'Neil, Maloney, Smith 70.6 5 1 21 14

Ht 07: Etheridge, Leadbitter, Reading, D.Brown 73.4 3 3 24 17

Ht 08: Gardner, O'Neil, Reading, Tucker 73.2 3 3 27 20

Ht 09: A.Brown, Lee, Smith, Maloney 70.0 5 1 32 21

Ht 10: Plant, Mannion, Etheridge, O'Neil 71.0 3 3 35 24

Ht 11: Gardner, Mannion, Leadbitter, Reading 73.8 1 5 36 29

Ht 12: Etheridge, Smith, Lee, Plant 73.4 1 5 37 34

Ht 13: Mannion, A.Brown, Leadbitter, D.Brown 71.4 3 3 40 37



Rayleigh v Belle Vue II  Saturday 15th June 1968  (Challenge)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith F Exc 0 2 3 5 0 5

2. Geoff Maloney 3 3 2 1* 9 1 10

3. Dennis Mannion 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Mike Gardner 1 F Exc 3 2* 6 1 7

5. Laurie Etheridge 1* 1* 2* 2* 6 4 10

6. Dingle Brown 2 2 3 2* 9 1 10

7. Colin Tucker Fell 2* 2 1 3

belle vue II 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ken Moss 1* 2 EF Fell 3 1 4

2. Ken Eyre 2 N N 1 3 0 3

3. John Woodcock 2 3 F Exc 3 0 8 0 8

4. Eric Broadbelt EF 0 1 TS 1 0 1

5. Chris Bailey Fell 1 TS 0 Fell 1 0 1

6. Peter Thompson 3 2 3 1 1 10 0 10

7. Brian Bentley F Exc 1* Exc 1 1 2

rockets colts rockets colts

Ht 01: Maloney, Eyre, Moss, Smith (f exc) 76.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Mannion, Woodcock, Gardner, Broadbelt (ef) 75.8 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Thompson, Brown, Etheridge, Bailey (f) 76.4 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Maloney, Thompson, Tucker (f), Bentley (f exc) 76.8 3 2 13 10

Ht 05: Woodcock, Brown, Etheridge, Broadbelt 75.2 3 3 16 13

Ht 06: Mannion, Moss, Bentley, Gardner (f exc) 75.8 3 3 19 16

Ht 07: Thompson, Maloney, Bailey, Smith 76.0 2 4 21 20

Ht 08: Gardner, Tucker, Broadbelt, Bentley (exc) 76.8 5 1 26 21

Ht 09: Brown, Etheridge, Eyre, Moss (ef) 76.2 5 1 31 22

Ht 10: Mannion, Gardner, Thompson, Woodcock (f exc) 75.6 5 1 36 23

Ht 11: Woodcock, Smith, Maloney, Bailey 76.4 3 3 39 26

Ht 12: Mannion, Brown, Moss (f), Bailey (f) 76.0 5 0 44 26

Ht 13: Smith, Etheridge, Thompson, Woodcock 76.4 5 1 49 27



Rayleigh v Middlesbrough  Saturday 22nd June 1968  (British League Division ll)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 3 Fell 0 0 3 0 3

2. Geoff Maloney 2* 3 1 1 7 1 8

3. Dennis Mannion 3 2* 3 Fell 8 1 9

4. Mike Gardner 2* 3 3 NS 8 1 9

5. Laurie Etheridge 0 F Exc 1 2 3 0 3

6. Dingle Brown 2 3 2* 3 2 12 1 13

7. Colin Tucker F Exc N 0 0 0

middlesbrough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Tom Leadbitter EF 1 0 1 2 0 2

2. Pete Reading 1 2 0 TS 3 0 3

3. Graham Plant Fell N 2 2* 3 7 1 8

4. Paul O'Neil F Exc 1* 1 TS 2 1 3

5. Allan Brown 3 3 2 3 3 14 0 14

6. Terry Lee 1 2 2* 1* 1 7 2 9

7. John Spilsbury 1* 0 1 1 2

rockets teessiders rockets teessiders

Ht 01: Smith, Maloney, Reading, Leadbitter (ef) 77.8 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Mannion, Gardner (f rem), Plant (f), O'Neil (f exc) 81.4 5 0 10 1

Ht 03: A.Brown, D.Brown, Lee, Etheridge 74.8 2 4 12 5

Ht 04: Maloney, Reading, Spilsbury, Tucker (f exc) 79.2 3 3 15 8

Ht 05: D.Brown, Lee, O'Neil (f rem), Etheridge (f exc) 76.6 3 3 18 11

Ht 06: Gardner, Mannion, Leadbitter, Reading 76.0 5 1 23 12

Ht 07: A.Brown, Lee, Maloney (f rem), Smith (f) 79.2 1 5 24 17

Ht 08: Gardner, D.Brown, O'Neil, Spilsbury 76.2 5 1 29 18

Ht 09: D.Brown, Plant, Etheridge, Leadbitter 76.2 4 2 33 20

Ht 10: Mannion, A.Brown, Lee, Gardner (ns) 77.4 3 3 36 23

Ht 11: A.Brown, Plant, Maloney, Smith 75.0 1 5 37 28

Ht 12: A.Brown, D.Brown, Leadbitter, Mannion (f) 74.8 2 4 39 32

Ht 13: Plant, Etheridge, Lee, Smith 76.6 2 4 41 36



Nelson v Rayleigh  Saturday 29th June 1968  (British League Division ll) no times available for this meeting

nelson 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dave Schofield 2* 3 3 2* 10 2 12

2. Paul Sharples 3 3 1 F Exc 7 0 7

3. Fred Powell 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

4. Gerry Birtwell 0 1 0 N 1 0 1

5. Murray Burt 0 3 3 3 9 0 9

6. Gary Peterson 3 Fell Fell EF 3 0 3

7. Dave Beacon 2* 2 1 5 1 6

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 1 2 2 1 6 0 6

2. Geoff Maloney F Exc Fell F Exc TS 0 0 0

3. Dennis Mannion 2 2 Fell 1* 0 5 1 6

4. Mike Gardner 1* 1* 3 2 7 2 9

5. Laurie Etheridge 2 2 2 3 9 0 9

6. Dingle Brown 1* 0 0 1 2 1 3

7. Colin Tucker 1 1 2 0 2

admirals rockets admirals rockets

Ht 01: Sharples, Schofield, Smith, Maloney (f exc) 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Powell, Mannion, Gardner, Birtwell 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Peterson, Etheridge, Brown, Burt 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Sharples, Beacon, Tucker, Maloney (f) 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Burt, Mannion, Gardner, Peterson (f) 3 3 19 11

Ht 06: Powell, Smith, Birtwell, Maloney (f exc) 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Schofield, Etheridge, Sharples, Brown 4 2 27 15

Ht 08: Gardner, Beacon, Tucker, Birtwell 2 4 29 19

Ht 09: Burt, Smith, Peterson (f), Mannion (f) 3 2 32 21

Ht 10: Powell, Etheridge, Beacon, Brown 4 2 36 23

Ht 11: Schofield, Gardner, Mannion, Sharples (f exc) 3 3 39 26

Ht 12: Etheridge, Powell, Smith, Peterson (ef) 2 4 41 30

Ht 13: Burt, Schofield, Brown, Mannion 5 1 46 31



Rayleigh v Crayford  Saturday 6th July 1968  (British League Division ll)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 2* 0 3 2 7 1 8

2. Dingle Brown 3 F Exc 3 1 7 0 7

3. Laurie Etheridge Fell 3 3 3 9 0 9

4. Terry Stone 2 1 3 1 7 0 7

5. Dennis Mannion Fell 1* 3 Fell 4 1 5

6. Mike Gardner 3 2 2* 2* 9 2 11

7. Colin Tucker 2 1 3 0 3

crayford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dave Parry 1 2 0 0 3 0 3

2. Stuart Riley 0 3 EF 1 4 0 4

3. Tony Childs 3 3 2 2 3 13 0 13

4. Dai Evans 1 0 2 0 3 0 3

5. Geoff Ambrose 2 2 0 1 5 0 5

6. Derek Timms  (did not arrive) N N TS N

7. Arthur Price Exc NS 1* EF 1 2 1 3

rockets high'men rockets high'men

Ht 01: Brown, Smith, Parry, Riley 78.6 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Childs, Stone, Evans, Etheridge (f) 79.8 2 4 7 5

Ht 03: Gardner, Ambrose, Mannion (f), Price (exc) 80.2 3 2 10 7

Ht 04: Riley, Tucker (f rem), Brown (f exc), Price (ns) 81.4 2 3 12 10

Ht 05: Childs, Gardner, Mannion, Evans 78.2 3 3 15 13

Ht 06: Etheridge, Parry, Stone (f rem), Riley (ef) 78.6 4 2 19 15

Ht 07: Brown, Ambrose, Price, Smith 77.0 3 3 22 18

Ht 08: Stone, Evans, Tucker, Price (ef) 80.0 4 2 26 20

Ht 09: Mannion, Gardner, Riley, Parry 78.2 5 1 31 21

Ht 10: Etheridge, Childs, Stone, Ambrose 76.4 4 2 35 23

Ht 11: Smith, Childs, Brown, Evans 77.6 4 2 39 25

Ht 12: Etheridge, Gardner, Ambrose, Parry 78.2 5 1 44 26

Ht 13: Childs, Smith, Price, Mannion (f) 78.0 2 4 46 30



Weymouth v Rayleigh  Sunday 7th July 1968  (British League Division ll) meeting postponed due to rain !

Rayleigh v Plymouth  Saturday 13th July 1968  (Challenge)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 1 1* 2 0 4 1 5

2. Dingle Brown 0 3 1 2 1* 7 1 8

3. Laurie Etheridge 3 3 F Exc 1 7 0 7

4. Terry Stone 1 TS 2* N 3 1 4

5. Dennis Mannion 0 0 3 2 5 0 5

6. Mike Gardner 1 2 1 3 7 0 7

7. Colin Tucker 1 3 1 5 0 5

plymouth 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Mike Cake 3 2 2 2 9 0 9

2. Tony George 2* 2 N 0 4 1 5

3. Chris Bass 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

4. Chris Roynon EF 1 F Exc N 1 0 1

5. Phil Woodcock 2* Fell 2* 0 4 2 6

6. Barry Duke (G) 3 3 3 1 10 0 10

7. Ian Gills EF Fell 1 Fell 1 0 1

rockets devils rockets devils

Ht 01: Cake, George (f rem), Smith, Brown (f rem) 82.6 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Etheridge, Bass, Stone, Roynon (ef) 78.8 4 2 5 7

Ht 03: Duke, Woodcock, Gardner, Mannion (f rem) 82.4 1 5 6 12

Ht 04: Brown, George (f rem), Tucker (f rem), Gills (ef) 81.4 4 2 10 14

Ht 05: Bass, Gardner, Roynon, Mannion 78.6 2 4 12 18

Ht 06: Etheridge, Cake, Brown, Gills (f) 78.4 4 2 16 20

Ht 07: Duke, Brown, Smith, Woodcock (f) 80.4 3 3 19 23

Ht 08: Tucker, Stone, Gills (f rem), Roynon (f exc) 83.0 5 1 24 24

Ht 09: Mannion, Cake, Gardner, George (f rem) 78.0 4 2 28 26

Ht 10: Duke, Woodcock, Tucker, Etheridge (f exc) 80.8 1 5 29 31

Ht 11: Bass, Smith, Brown, Gills (f) 77.8 3 3 32 34

Ht 12: Gardner, Cake, Etheridge, Woodcock 76.4 4 2 36 36

Ht 13: Bass, Mannion, Duke, Smith 77.4 2 4 38 40



Rayleigh: Eastern Counties Championship  Saturday 20th July 1968  (Individual) meeting postponed due to rain !

Weymouth v Rayleigh  Sunday 21st July 1968  (British League Division ll)

weymouth 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Mike Vernam 3 3 3 Fell 9 0 9

2. Mick Steel 0 2 0 0 2 0 2

3. Barry Duke EF 3 2 2 7 0 7

4. Chris Yeatman 1 1 1* N 3 1 4

5. Tony Lomas 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Phil Arnold 1 1 Fell N 2 0 2

7. Adrian Degan 1* 2 Fell 0 3 1 4

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 2 2 2 3 9 0 9

2. Dingle Brown 1* 3 0 1* 5 2 7

3. Laurie Etheridge 3 2 2 2 9 0 9

4. Terry Stone 2* 0 3 1* 6 2 8

5. Dennis Mannion 2 1* 3 1 7 1 8

6. Mike Gardner 0 2 1 1* 4 1 5

7. Colin Tucker 0 0 0 0 0

eagles rockets eagles rockets

Ht 01: Vernam, Smith, Brown, Steel 75.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Etheridge, Stone, Yeatman, Duke (ef) 79.2 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Lomas, Mannion, Arnold, Gardner 79.2 4 2 8 10

Ht 04: Brown, Steel, Degan, Tucker 79.0 3 3 11 13

Ht 05: Lomas, Etheridge, Arnold, Stone 78.6 4 2 15 15

Ht 06: Duke, Smith, Yeatman, Brown (f) 78.4 4 2 19 17

Ht 07: Vernam, Gardner, Mannion, Steel 76.6 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Stone, Degan, Yeatman, Tucker 80.0 3 3 25 23

Ht 09: Lomas, Smith, Brown, Arnold (f) 79.2 3 3 28 26

Ht 10: Mannion, Duke, Gardner, Degan (f) 79.6 2 4 30 30

Ht 11: Vernam, Etheridge, Stone, Steel 79.6 3 3 33 33

Ht 12: Smith, Duke, Mannion, Degan 81.2 2 4 35 37

Ht 13: Lomas, Etheridge, Gardner, Vernam (f) 79.6 3 3 38 40



Crayford v Rayleigh  Wednesday 24th July 1968  (British League Division ll)

crayford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Mick Handley 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Stuart Riley 2* Fell 2* 0 4 2 6

3. Tony Childs 1* 3 3 3 10 1 11

4. Dai Evans 2 2* 1 0 5 1 6

5. Dave Parry 0 1* N 0 1 1 2

6. Geoff Ambrose 3 2 3 1 9 0 9

7. Colin Clark 3 3 2* 8 1 9

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dennis Mannion 1 1 TS 0 2 0 2

2. Mike Gardner 0 2 F Exc 1 3 0 3

3. Laurie Etheridge Fell F Exc 1* 2 3 1 4

4. Dingle Brown 3 3 Fell Fell 2 8 0 8

5. Graeme Smith 1* 1 2 2 6 1 7

6. Terry Stone 2 0 1* 1* 4 2 6

7. Colin Tucker F Exc 2 2 0 2

high'men rockets high'men rockets

Ht 01: Handley, Riley, Mannion, Gardner 74.6 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Brown, Evans, Childs, Etheridge (f) 78.3 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Ambrose, Stone, Smith (f rem), Parry 78.7 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Clark, Gardner, Riley (f), Tucker (f exc) 80.1 3 2 14 9

Ht 05: Brown, Ambrose, Parry, Etheridge (f exc) 80.7 3 3 17 12

Ht 06: Childs, Evans, Mannion, Gardner (f exc) 77.1 5 1 22 13

Ht 07: Handley, Riley, Smith, Stone 75.3 5 1 27 14

Ht 08: Clark, Tucker, Evans, Brown (f) 79.9 4 2 31 16

Ht 09: Ambrose, Clark, Gardner, Brown (f) 78.0 5 1 36 17

Ht 10: Childs, Smith, Stone, Evans 76.5 3 3 39 20

Ht 11: Handley, Brown, Etheridge, Riley 74.7 3 3 42 23

Ht 12: Childs, Smith, Ambrose, Mannion 76.6 4 2 46 25

Ht 13: Handley, Etheridge, Stone, Parry 75.4 3 3 49 28



Canterbury v Rayleigh  Saturday 27th July 1968  (Challenge)

canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Barry Crowson 3 3 2 2* 10 1 11

2. Frank Wendon Ret Ret 1 0 1 0 1

3. Martyn Piddock 3 3 3 2 11 0 11

4. Pat Flanagan 2* 1 2 1 6 1 7

5. Ken Vale 3 3 Ret 3 9 0 9

6. John Hibben 1 2* 1 1* 5 2 7

7. Bob Warner 2 0 2 0 2

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Laurie Etheridge 2 2 3 2 3 12 0 12

2. Geoff Maloney 1* 1 0 TS 2 1 3

3. Graeme Smith N N 1 1 2 0 2

4. Dingle Brown Ret 0 3 3 Fell 6 0 6

5. Dennis Mannion 2 2 2* 0 TS 6 1 7

6. Mike Gardner 0 0 TS 0 0 0 0

7. Terry Stone 1 3 1 1 6 0 6

crusaders rockets crusaders rockets

Ht 01: Crowson, Etheridge, Maloney, Wendon (ret) 80.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Piddock, Flanagan, Stone, Brown (ret) 82.8 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Vale, Mannion, Hibben, Gardner 80.8 4 2 12 6

Ht 04: Stone, Warner, Maloney, Wendon (ret) 81.0 2 4 14 10

Ht 05: Vale, Hibben, Stone, Brown 80.6 5 1 19 11

Ht 06: Piddock, Etheridge, Flanagan, Maloney 80.2 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Crowson, Mannion, Wendon, Gardner 80.6 4 2 27 15

Ht 08: Brown, Flanagan, Stone, Warner 78.8 2 4 29 19

Ht 09: Etheridge, Mannion, Hibben, Vale (ret) 80.0 1 5 30 24

Ht 10: Piddock, Etheridge, Flanagan, Mannion 80.6 4 2 34 26

Ht 11: Brown, Crowson, Smith, Wendon 78.0 (eq tr) 2 4 36 30

Ht 12: Etheridge, Piddock, Hibben, Brown (f) 81.0 3 3 39 33

Ht 13: Vale, Crowson, Smith, Gardner 81.0 5 1 44 34



Reading v Rayleigh  Monday 29th July 1968  (British League Division ll)

reading 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ian Champion 1* 3 F Exc N 4 1 5

2. Ian Bottomley 2 3 0 F NS 5 0 5

3. John Poyser 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Dene Davies 1 0 3 2* 6 1 7

5. Joe Weichlbauer 3 2 2* 2 9 1 10

6. Ted Spittles F Exc 0 3 2* 5 1 6

7. Phil Pratt 2* 0 1 0 3 1 4

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Laurie Etheridge 3 2 1 EF 6 0 6

2. Geoff Maloney 0 1 1* Fell 2 1 3

3. Graeme Smith 2 1 3 3 9 0 9

4. Dingle Brown F Exc 3 2 2* 1 8 1 9

5. Dennis Mannion F NS N N TS 0 0 0

6. Mike Gardner 1* 2 1 1 5 1 6

7. Terry Stone 2 0 1* 1* 0 4 2 6

racers rockets racers rockets

Ht 01: Etheridge, Bottomley, Champion, Maloney 73.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Poyser, Smith, Davies, Brown (f exc) 73.0 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Weichalbauer, Stone, Gardner, Spittles (f exc), Mannion (f ns) 73.2 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Bottomley, Pratt, Maloney, Stone 74.8 5 1 15 9

Ht 05: Brown, Weichlbauer, Smith, Spittles 73.4 2 4 17 13

Ht 06: Poyser, Etheridge, Maloney, Davies 73.2 3 3 20 16

Ht 07: Champion, Gardner, Stone, Bottomley 73.6 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Davies, Brown, Stone (f rem), Pratt (f rem) 74.8 3 3 26 22

Ht 09: Spittles, Weichlbauer, Etheridge, Maloney (f) 73.4 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: Poyser, Davies, Gardner, Stone 73.4 5 1 36 24

Ht 11: Smith, Brown, Pratt, Champion (f exc), Bottomley (f ns) 74.4 1 5 37 29

Ht 12: Poyser, Spittles, Brown (f rem), Etheridge (ef) 73.4 5 1 42 30

Ht 13: Smith, Weichlbauer, Gardner, Pratt 74.2 2 4 44 34



Plymouth Select v Rayleigh Select  Friday 9th August 1968  (Challenge)

plymouth 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Mike Bowden 0 1 1 1* 3 1 4

2. Frank Payne 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

3. Tony George 3 2 1 0 6 0 6

4. Ian Gills Ret Fell 2* 0 2 1 3

5. Dave Whitaker 3 2* 2* 2 9 2 11

6. Mike Cake 2* 3 3 3 11 1 12

7. Chris Roynon 2* 3 5 1 6

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dingle Brown 1* 1 1 1* 4 2 6

2. Mike Gimlett 2 1 TS 0 3 0 3

3. Laurie Etheridge 2 1 2 0 5 0 5

4. Terry Stone 1* 0 1 0 2 1 3

5. Phil Woodcock Ret 2 3 3 8 0 8

6. Mike Gardner 1 3 EF 2* 2 8 1 9

7. Peter Jarvis Fell 0 0 0 0

devils rockets devils rockets

Ht 01: Payne, Gimlett, Brown, Bowden 83.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: George, Etheridge, Stone, Gills (ret) 86.8 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Whitaker, Cake, Gardner, Woodcock (ret) 86.4 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Payne, Roynon, Gimlett, Jarvis (f) 84.8 5 1 16 8

Ht 05: Cake, Whitaker, Etheridge, Stone 85.2 5 1 21 9

Ht 06: Gardner, George, Brown, Gills (f) 86.2 2 4 23 13

Ht 07: Payne, Woodcock, Bowden, Gardner (ef) 84.2 4 2 27 15

Ht 08: Roynon, Gills, Stone, Jarvis 87.4 5 1 32 16

Ht 09: Cake, Whitaker, Brown, Gimlett 87.6 5 1 37 17

Ht 10: Woodcock, Gardner, George, Gills 84.8 1 5 38 22

Ht 11: Payne, Etheridge, Bowden, Stone 86.4 4 2 42 24

Ht 12: Cake, Gardner, Brown, George 86.4 3 3 45 27

Ht 13: Woodcock, Whitaker, Bowden, Etheridge 86.8 3 3 48 30

This meeting was originally scheduled to be a league fixture, however due to travel problems for Rayleigh riders Graeme Smith,

Geoff Maloney and Dennis Mannion the meeting was changed to a challenge match. 



Rayleigh v Reading  Saturday 10th August 1968  (British League Division ll)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dingle Brown 2 2 3 2* 9 1 10

2. Dennis Mannion 1* F Exc 0 N 1 1 2

3. Laurie Etheridge 2 2 1 0 5 0 5

4. Terry Stone 1* 1* 1 N 3 2 5

5. Mike Gardner 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Graeme Smith 2* 2* 2* 2 8 3 11

7. Geoff Maloney 3 3 Fell Fell 6 0 6

reading 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Joe Weichlbauer 3 3 1 1* 1 9 1 10

2. Danny Dennis Fell 1* 0 TS 1 1 2

3. John Poyser 0 Ret TS TS 0 0 0

4. Dene Davies 3 1 2 Fell 2 8 0 8

5. Ted Spittles 1 1 3 3 1 9 0 9

6. Phil Pratt 0 3 2* 0 5 1 6

7. Pete Saunders 2 0 2 0 2

rockets racers rockets racers

Ht 01: Weichlbauer, Brown, Mannion (f rem), Dennis (f) 78.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Davies, Etheridge, Stone, Poyser 78.8 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Gardner, Smith, Spittles, Pratt 79.6 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Maloney, Saunders, Dennis, Mannion (f exc) 80.2 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Gardner, Smith, Davies (f rem), Poyser (ret) 78.0 5 1 19 11

Ht 06: Weichlbauer, Etheridge, Stone, Dennis 78.4 3 3 22 14

Ht 07: Pratt, Brown, Spittles, Mannion 79.2 2 4 24 18

Ht 08: Maloney, Davies, Stone, Saunders 78.4 4 2 28 20

Ht 09: Gardner, Smith, Weichlbauer, Davies (f) 77.2 5 1 33 21

Ht 10: Spittles, Pratt, Etheridge, Maloney (f) 78.6 1 5 34 26

Ht 11: Brown, Davies, Weichlbauer, Maloney (f) 78.6 3 3 37 29

Ht 12: Spittles, Smith, Weichlbauer, Etheridge 77.6 2 4 39 33

Ht 13: Gardner, Brown, Spittles, Pratt 77.0 5 1 44 34



Rayleigh v Belle Vue II  Saturday 17th August 1968  (British League Division ll)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dingle Brown 2* Fell 1 2 5 1 6

2. Geoff Maloney 3 3 2 0 8 0 8

3. Mike Gardner Fell 3 2 3 8 0 8

4. Graeme Smith 3 2* 2 EF 7 1 8

5. Laurie Etheridge 3 1 1 Fell 5 0 5

6. Terry Stone 2* 0 0 1 3 1 4

7. Dennis Mannion 1 0 1 0 1

belle vue II 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. John Woodcock Fell 1 3 2 6 0 6

2. Ken Moss 1 2 0 2* 5 1 6

3. Eric Broadbelt 2 2* 2* 3 9 2 11

4. Ken Eyre 1* 3 3 3 3 13 1 14

5. Chris Bailey Fell Fell 3 Ret 3 0 3

6. Peter Thompson 1 TS 1 1 3 0 3

7. Brian Bentley 0 1 1 0 1

rockets colts rockets colts

Ht 01: Maloney, Brown, Moss, Woodcock (f rem, f) 79.2 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Smith, Broadbelt, Eyre, Gardner (f) 80.4 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Etheridge, Stone, Thompson, Bailey (f) 79.8 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Maloney, Moss, Mannion (f rem), Bentley (f rem) 78.6 4 2 17 7

Ht 05: Eyre, Broadbelt, Etheridge, Stone 78.8 1 5 18 12

Ht 06: Gardner, Smith, Woodcock, Moss 80.2 5 1 23 13

Ht 07: Eyre, Maloney, Brown (f), Bailey (f) 82.6 2 3 25 16

Ht 08: Eyre, Smith, Bentley, Mannion (f rem) 78.8 2 4 27 20

Ht 09: Woodcock, Moss, Etheridge, Stone 80.0 1 5 28 25

Ht 10: Bailey, Gardner, Thompson, Smith (ef) 79.4 2 4 30 29

Ht 11: Eyre, Broadbelt, Brown (f rem), Maloney (f rem) 82.2 1 5 31 34

Ht 12: Gardner, Woodcock, Stone, Bailey (f rem, ret) 82.0 4 2 35 36

Ht 13: Broadbelt, Brown, Thompson, Etheridge (f) 78.2 2 4 37 40



Rayleigh: Eastern Counties Championship  Saturday 24th August 1968  (Individual)

riders 1 2 3 4 5 pts pos

01. Mick Bell (Oxford) 2 2 1 0 3 8 7th

02. Geoff Ambrose (Crayford) 0 1 3 1 3 8 8th

03. Dingle Brown (Rayleigh) 3 2 2 3 2 12 4th

04. Terry Lee (Middlesbrough) 1 Fell 1 0 1 3 13th

05. Alan Jackson (Hackney) F Exc N N N N 0 17th

06. Pete Seaton (Oxford) 3 3 3 3 1 13 2nd

07. Colin Clarke (Crayford) 2 1 3 2 2 10 6th

08. Laurie Etheridge (Rayleigh) 1 2 1 Fell 2 6 10th

09. Terry Stone (Rayleigh) EF N EF 2 1 3 14th

10. Arthur Price (Crayford) 3 0 0 0 1 4 11th

11. Graeme Smith (Rayleigh) 2 3 2 2 2 11 5th

12. Paul O'Neil (Middlesbrough) 1 3 2 1 Fell 7 9th

13. Vic White (Leicester) 3 3 2 3 3 14 1st

14. Mike Gardner (Rayleigh) 1 2 3 3 3 12 3rd

15. Barry Lee (Canterbury) 0 0 1 1 0 2 15th

16. Geoff Maloney (Rayleigh) 2 Exc 0 2 0 4 12th

Res: Bob Newman 1 0 1 0 2 16th

Res: A.Turner 0 0 18th

Heat results - see next page



Ht 01: Brown, Bell, T.Lee, Ambrose 78.6

Ht 02: Seaton, Clarke, Etheridge (f rem), Jackson (f exc) 78.4

Ht 03: Price, Smith, O'Neil, Stone (ef) 78.0

Ht 04: White, Maloney, Gardner, B.Lee 78.4

Ht 05: White, Bell, Newman, Turner 76.8

Ht 06: Seaton, Gardner, Ambrose, Price 77.8

Ht 07: Smith, Brown, Clarke, B.Lee 75.6

Ht 08: O'Neil, Etheridge, T.Lee (f), Maloney (exc) 78.2

Ht 09: Seaton, Smith, Bell, Maloney (f rem) 76.6

Ht 10: Ambrose, O'Neil, B.Lee, Newman 77.6

Ht 11: Gardner, Brown, Etheridge, Stone (ef) 76.4

Ht 12: Clarke, White, T.Lee, Price 77.2

Ht 13: Gardner, Clarke, O'Neil, Bell 76.6

Ht 14: White, Smith, Ambrose, Etheridge (f) 76.4

Ht 15: Brown, Maloney, Newman, Price 78.0

Ht 16: Seaton, Stone, B.Lee, T.Lee 76.8

Ht 17: Bell, Etheridge, Price, B.Lee 77.4

Ht 18: Ambrose, Clarke, Stone, Maloney 77.2

Ht 19: White, Brown, Seaton, O'Neil (f) 76.4

Ht 20: Gardner, Smith, T.Lee, Newman 77.0



Reading v Rayleigh  Monday 26th August 1968  (KOC 1st Round)

reading 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Ian Champion 3 0 0 0 2 5 0 5

2. Joe Weichlbauer 1 3 3 1 1* 9 1 10

3. John Poyser 3 3 3 3 N 12 0 12

4. Vic White 2* 1 2 2* 3 10 2 12

5. Ted Spittles 0 1 2 3 N 6 0 6

6. Stuart Wallace 2 3 0 2* 2 9 1 10

7. Phil Pratt Fell 0 Exc 1 1 0 1

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dingle Brown 2 2 Fell 1 1 2 8 0 8

2. Geoff Maloney 0 2 2 0 TS 4 0 4

3. Mike Gardner 0 1* 1* 1 3 6 2 8

4. Graeme Smith 1 2 3 3 3 3 15 0 15

5. Laurie Etheridge 1 0 TS 0 Fell 1 0 1

6. Terry Stone 3 2 2* 1 Fell 8 1 9

7. Barry Lee (G) 1* 1 2 1 3

racers rockets racers rockets

Ht 01: Champion, Brown, Weichlbauer, Maloney 74.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Poyser, White, Smith, Gardner 75.0 5 1 9 3

Ht 03: Weichlbauer, Maloney, Lee, Pratt (f) 75.4 3 3 12 6

Ht 04: Poyser, Brown, Gardner, Champion 75.0 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: Stone, Wallace, Etheridge, Spittles 76.6 2 4 17 13

Ht 06: Weichlbauer, Smith, Gardner, Champion 74.4 3 3 20 16

Ht 07: Poyser, Stone, White, Etheridge 74.8 4 2 24 18

Ht 08: Wallace, Maloney, Spittles, Brown (f) 76.4 4 2 28 20

Ht 09: Smith, White, Lee, Pratt 74.6 2 4 30 24

Ht 10: Smith, Stone, Weichlbauer, Champion 75.2 1 5 31 29

Ht 11: Smith, Spittles, Gardner, Wallace 73.6 2 4 33 33

Ht 12: Poyser, White, Brown, Maloney 74.2 5 1 38 34

Ht 13: Spittles, Wallace, Stone, Etheridge 76.0 5 1 43 35

Ht 14: Smith, Champion, Brown, Pratt (exc) 74.0 2 4 45 39

Ht 15: Gardner, Walace, Weichlbauer, Stone (f) 75.6 3 3 48 42

Ht 16: White, Brown, Pratt, Etheridge (f) 76.2 4 2 52 44



Berwick v Rayleigh  Saturday 31st August 1968  (British League Division ll)

berwick 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Roy Williams 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Alex Nichol 1 2 1 0 4 0 4

3. Brian Whaley 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

4. Tom Blackwood 1 1 exc 0 2 0 2

5. Lex Milloy 2* 1 0 0 3 1 4

6. Mark Hall 3 3 3 2* 11 1 12

7. Mike Hiftle 0 3 3 0 3

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dingle Brown 0 1* 0 1 0 1

2. Geoff Maloney 2 3 0 2 7 0 7

3. Mike Gardner 2 2 1* 2 2 9 1 10

4. Graeme Smith exc 0 1* 1 1 2

5. Laurie Etheridge 1 0 1 0 1

6. Terry Stone 0 2 2 1* 1* 6 2 8

7. Barry Lee 1 2 2 1 6 0 6

bandits rockets bandits rockets

Ht 01: Williams, Maloney, Nichol, Brown 80.1 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Whaley, Gardner, Blackwood, Smith (exc) 81.3 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Hall, Milloy, Etheridge, Stone 83.1 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Maloney, Nichol, Lee, Hiftle 83.2 2 4 15 9

Ht 05: Hall, Gardner, Milloy, Smith 83 4 2 19 11

Ht 06: Whaley, Lee, Blackwood, Maloney 82.4 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Williams, Stone, Nichol, Etheridge 81.1 4 2 27 15

Ht 08: Hiftle, Lee, Smith, Blackwood (exc) 83.2 3 3 30 18

Ht 09: Hall, Maloney, Brown, Milloy 83 3 3 33 21

Ht 10: Whaley, Stone, Gardner, Blackwood 83.1 3 3 36 24

Ht 11: Williams, Gardner, Stone, Nichol 82.3 3 3 39 27

Ht 12: Whaley, Hall, Lee, Brown 82 5 1 44 28

Ht 13: Williams, Gardner, Stone, Milloy 83.1 3 3 47 31



Rayleigh v Berwick  Saturday 7th September 1968  (British League Division ll)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Mike Gardner 2* 3 Fell 2* 7 2 9

2. Geoff Maloney 3 1 0 N 4 0 4

3. Dingle Brown 1* N 3 1 5 1 6

4. Laurie Etheridge 2 2* 3 2* 9 2 11

5. Graeme Smith 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Terry Stone 1 1 1 0 3 0 3

7. Barry Lee 3 3 2* 3 11 1 12

berwick 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Roy Williams 1 1 0 3 5 0 5

2. Alex Nichol 0 2 0 TS 2 0 2

3. Mark Hall 3 2 2 0 7 0 7

4. Mike Hiftle EF Fell 0 Exc TS 0 0 0

5. Bill McMillan Fell 2 2 1 2* 7 1 8

6. Brian Whaley 2 1* 0 1* 1 5 2 7

7. Tom Blackwood N EF 0 0 0

rockets bandits rockets bandits

Ht 01: Maloney, Gardner, Williams, Nichol 78.8 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Hall, Etheridge, Brown (f rem), Hiftle (ef) 78.2 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Smith, Whaley, Stone, McMillan (f) 79.4 4 2 12 6

Ht 04: Lee, Nichol, Maloney, Hiftle (f) 81.2 4 2 16 8

Ht 05: Smith, Hall, Stone, Hiftle 79.2 4 2 20 10

Ht 06: Lee, Etheridge, Williams, Nichol 80.0 5 1 25 11

Ht 07: Gardner, McMillan, Whaley, Maloney (f rem) 78.0 3 3 28 14

Ht 08: Etheridge, Lee, Blackwood (ef), Hiftle (exc) 79.2 5 0 33 14

Ht 09: Smith, McMillan, Stone, Williams 77.8 4 2 37 16

Ht 10: Brown, Etheridge, McMillan, Whaley 79.8 5 1 42 17

Ht 11: Lee, Hall, Whaley, Gardner (f) 80.8 3 3 45 20

Ht 12: Williams, McMillan, Brown, Stone 79.0 1 5 46 25

Ht 13: Smith, Gardner, Whaley, Hall 78.6 5 1 51 26



Plymouth v Rayleigh  Thursday 12th September 1968  (British League Division ll)

plymouth 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Chris Bass 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

2. Keith Marks 0 2 1 2* 5 1 6

3. Tony George 3 1 0 2 6 0 6

4. Dave Whitaker 2* 3 3 2 10 1 11

5. Mike Cake 3 3 3 1 10 0 10

6. Bob Coles 2* 0 1 0 3 1 4

7. Chris Roynon 1* 2* 3 2 5

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Mike Gardner 3 2 2 3 3 13 0 13

2. Geoff Maloney 1 3 Fell Fell 4 0 4

3. Dingle Brown 0 2 0 2 4 0 4

4. Laurie Etheridge 1 1* 0 1 3 1 4

5. Graeme Smith 1 2 1 1 0 5 0 5

6. Terry Stone 0 Ret TS TS 0 0 0

7. Barry Lee 0 1 1 0 1

devils rockets devils rockets

Ht 01: Gardner, Bass, Maloney, Marks 80.8 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: George, Whitaker, Etheridge, Brown 84.6 5 1 7 5

Ht 03: Cake, Coles, Smith, Stone 85.0 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Maloney, Marks, Roynon, Lee 85.6 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: Cake, Brown, Etheridge, Coles 84.0 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: Whitaker, Gardner, George, Maloney (f) 86.0 4 2 22 14

Ht 07: Bass, Smith, Marks, Stone (ret) 84.6 4 2 26 16

Ht 08: Whitaker, Roynon, Lee, Etheridge 88.8 5 1 31 17

Ht 09: Cake, Gardner, Coles, Maloney (f) 85.0 4 2 35 19

Ht 10: Gardner, Whitaker, Smith, George 85.0 2 4 37 23

Ht 11: Bass, Marks, Etheridge, Brown 84.6 5 1 42 24

Ht 12: Gardner, George, Smith, Coles 85.6 2 4 44 28

Ht 13: Bass, Brown, Cake, Smith 84.2 4 2 48 30



Rayleigh v Nelson  Saturday 14th September 1968  (British League Division ll) meeting postponed due to rain

Rayleigh v Nelson  Saturday 28th September 1968  (British League Division ll)

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Mike Gardner 2 3 2 Fell 7 0 7

2. Geoff Maloney Fell 2* 2* 1* 5 3 8

3. Laurie Etheridge R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Barry Lee 3 1 2* 1* 7 2 9

5. Graeme Smith 3 EF 3 3 3 12 0 12

6. Terry Stone 1 3 0 2* 6 1 7

7. Dingle Brown Fell 3 3 2 3 11 0 11

nelson 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Dave Schofield 3 2 1 2 1 2 11 0 11

2. Jack Lee 1 1* 0 EF 1* 3 2 5

3. Murray Burt R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

4. Jack Winstanley 2 1* 0 0 1* 4 2 6

5. Bob Newman (G) 2 1 3 3 F Exc 9 0 9

6. Gary Peterson D I D  N O T  A R R I V E

7. Dave Beacon 0 1 2 0 0 3 0 3

rockets admirals rockets admirals

Ht 01: Schofield, Gardner, J.Lee, Maloney (f) 76.2 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: B.Lee, Winstanley, J.Lee, Brown (f) 77.4 3 3 5 7

Ht 03: Smith, Newman, Stone, Beacon 76.0 4 2 9 9

Ht 04: Brown, Maloney, Beacon, J.Lee 77.0 5 1 14 10

Ht 05: Stone, Beacon, Winstanley, Smith (ef) 78.2 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Brown, Schofield, B.Lee, J.Lee (ef) 77.2 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Gardner, Maloney, Newman, Beacon 75.8 5 1 26 16

Ht 08: Smith, B.Lee, Schofield, Winstanley (f rem) 76.2 5 1 31 17

Ht 09: Smith, Schofield, J.Lee, Stone 75.4 3 3 34 20

Ht 10: Newman, Brown, B.Lee, Beacon 78.6 3 3 37 23

Ht 11: Newman, Gardner, Maloney, Winstanley 77.0 3 3 40 26

Ht 12: Brown, Stone, Schofield (f rem), Newman (f exc) 77.8 5 1 45 27

Ht 13: Smith, Schofield, Winstanley (f rem), Gardner  (f) 76.0 3 3 48 30



Canterbury v Rayleigh  Saturday 26th October 1968  (Challenge)

canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Peter Murray 2 3 3 3 11 0 11

2. John Hibben 1* 3 2* 0 6 2 8

3. Barry Crowson 1 2 3 2 8 0 8

4. Graham Miles 3 Fell 1 0 4 0 4

5. Ken Vale 2 0 2 2* 6 1 7

6. Martyn Piddock 1* 2 1* 1* 5 3 8

7. Chris Raines 0 0 0 0 0

rayleigh 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 pts bpts tpts

1. Graeme Smith 3 3 3 3 12 0 12

2. Barry Lee 0 2 N 0 2 0 2

3. Dingle Brown 2 1 1* 1 5 1 6

4. Geoff Maloney Fell 3 2* 2 7 1 8

5. Mike Gardner Fell 1 2 0 3 0 3

6. Terry Stone 3 0 1* 0 4 1 5

7. Dennis Mannion 1* 1 3 5 1 6

crusaders rockets crusaders rockets

Ht 01: Smith, Murray, Hibben, Lee 81.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Miles, Brown, Crowson, Maloney (f) 85.2 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Stone, Vale, Piddock (f rem), Gardner (f) 86.2 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Hibben, Lee, Mannion, Raines (f rem) 83.0 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Maloney, Piddock, Brown, Vale 81.6 2 4 15 15

Ht 06: Smith, Crowson, Mannion, Miles (f) 81.0 2 4 17 19

Ht 07: Murray, Hibben, Gardner, Stone 82.0 5 1 22 20

Ht 08: Mannion, Maloney, Miles, Raines 82.8 1 5 23 25

Ht 09: Smith, Vale, Piddock, Lee 82.0 3 3 26 28

Ht 10: Crowson, Gardner, Stone, Miles (f rem) 82.0 3 3 29 31

Ht 11: Murray, Maloney, Brown, Hibben 82.4 3 3 32 34

Ht 12: Smith, Crowson, Piddock, Gardner 80.6 3 3 35 37

Ht 13: Murray, Vale, Brown, Stone (f rem) 82.6 5 1 40 38



FINAL BRITISH LEAGUE DIVISION TWO TABLE FOR 1968

P W D L F A PTS

01. Belle Vue II 18 14 0 4 812 582 28

02. Nelson 18 11 0 7 735 662 22

03. Middlesbrough 18 10 1 7 711 687 21

04. Plymouth 18 10 0 8 704 693 20

05. Rayleigh 18 9 1 8 700 691 19

06. Crayford 18 8 1 9 713 680 17

07. Canterbury 18 8 1 9 645 754 17

08. Reading 18 6 2 10 675 725 14

09. Weymouth 18 5 2 11 654 740 12

10. Berwick 18 5 0 13 628 763 10


